Leeds City Region WeSt o
E Enterprise YOrkShlre

Partnership

BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER
2020 AS A REMOTE MEETING AND WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE:
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZINSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER)

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION

AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. ECONOMIC REPORTING
(Pages 7 - 36)

7. BUSINESS PRODUCTIVITY AND RESILIENCE PLAN
(Pages 37 - 40)

8. BUSINESS SUPPORT (INCLUDING COVID-19 RESPONSE)

AND PRODUCTIVITY PILOT
(Pages 41 - 46)

9. TRADE AND INVESTMENT
(Pages 47 - 54)

10. INNOVATION FRAMEWORK
(Pages 55 - 80)

11. CONNECTING INNOVATION AND THE WEST YORKSHIRE



INNOVATION NETWORK
(Pages 81 - 86)

12. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN
(Pages 87 - 90)

13. LOCAL DIGITAL SKILLS PARTNERSHIP
(Pages 91 - 94)

Signed:
Bl

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020 AS A REMOTE MEETING

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair)
Martin Booth

Amir Hussain

Simon Wright

Andy Peterson

David Sidlow

Richard Paxman
Councillor Naheed Mather
Councillor Shabir Pandor
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw
Councillor Jane Scullion
Sandy Needham (Advisory
Representative)

Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory
Representative)

Lee Viney (Advisory Representative)

In attendance

Mark Roberts
Natalie Allen
George Lodorfos
Martin Stow
David Smith

Liz Gardner
Brian Archer
lan Smyth
James Hopton
Sarah Bowes
Henry Rigg
David Shepherd

34. Apologies for Absence

Reliance Precision
Witt UK Gp

Yeme Architects
Yorkshire Bank
Communisis
BorgWarner Ltd
Paxman Coolers Ltd
Kirklees Council
Kirklees Council
Bradford Council
Calderdale Council
West & North Yorkshire Chamber of
Commerce

Yorkshire Universities

Innovate UK

Beer Hawk Ltd

Leeds Beckett University

Leeds Beckett University

University of Leeds

University of Leeds

Leeds Academic Health Partnership
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies were received from Councillor Byford, Will Roebuck, Marie Gilluley,
Liz Town-Andrews, Nick Plant, Mark Robson, and Neville Young



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items that required the exemption of the press or public.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel
held on 21 May 2020

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May be approved.

Chair's Update

The chair highlighted the ongoing work on the economic recovery plan and
welcomed guests, Mark Roberts, Liz Gardner, George Lodorfos and Natalie
Allen.

Economic Reporting

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest
economic and business intelligence and the latest intelligence around the
impact of Covid-19.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Covid 19 - Impact and Recovery

Members discussed a report which provided an update on the impact of
Covid-19 on the Leeds City Region Economy

Members discussed the following:

e That the peer to peer proposition was strong and could be especially
beneficial to uplift business in respect of their supply chains.

e That the businesses that tend to participate in these schemes are
already on a strong trajectory and there was a need to reach those
business who were not normally as engaged as that was were the most
benefit could be felt.

e That productivity was key and could drive the creation of jobs. The
productivity pilot had been underway for two rounds and had been
successful. An item on productivity schemes would be brought to the
next meeting.

e That it was vital for productivity to be measured so outcomes / impacts



4].

42.

were quantified and visible.

e That different sectors would experience Covid differently and it was
important that the Combined Authority could keep the diverse
experiences and sectoral makeup of the regional economy in mind and
efforts were tailed to the sectors which needed it most.

e Members noted the increasing demand in the volume of enquires,
which has risen by 80% compared to the corresponding period last
year. Access to finance and grant enquires were the two most prevalent
issues.

Resolved: That the updates in the report be noted.

Business Support Update

The Panel considered a report that provided an update on business support
activity.

George Lodorfos and Natalie Allen were in attendance and gave a
presentation on the Small Business Leadership Programme which aimed to
improve decision-makers leadership skills and help them plan and maximise
their business’s potential by improving productivity.

Members recognised the good work being done by Leeds Becket and the
value of this programme for the Leeds City Region.

That it was vital that the scheme was had an inclusive and broad application
process to ensure that a wide range of businesses in the region had the
opportunity to apply.

Resolved: That the report and presentation be noted.

Good Work Standard

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development
of a regional Good Work Standard.

The plan sought to ensure that sustainable, high-quality employment which
valued diversity, promoted employee health and well-being, and invested in
their work force in terms of development and good pay.

The next steps for the good work plan were outlined at paragraph 2.9 of the
submitted report which included weighing up options for a regional Good Work
standard model, scoping funding sources and developing a critical path for
delivery.

Members discussed the link between good work and productivity and that they
should be should as mutually complementary.

That the standard would neatly align with the inclusive growth commitments
for grant recipients and would provide a more substantial and sustainable

3



43.

44,

45.

46.

benefit.
Resolved:
(i) That the Panel's comments be noted

(i) That officers progress with the next steps and options to be considered
at a future meeting.

Trade and Investment

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on Trade and
Investment activity since the last meeting.

Members noted the pivot strategy which detailed the changes in trade and
investment activity in response to the pandemic.

Resolved: That the report be noted

Innovation Framework

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development
and implementation for a proposed innovation framework.

The Innovation Framework would enable the Combined Authority to secure
future investment to set out the shared ambitions around innovation.

The extensive work to date on innovation would be re-examined in the light of
Covid-19 and would be followed by a consultation process.

Resolved: That the report be noted

Leeds City Region MIT REAP

The Panel were provided with a presentation regarding the Leeds City Region
MIT Regional Entrepreneur Acceleration Programme.

Members were supportive of the programme and wanted to provide expertise
where it would be benéeficial.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Health Tech

Members considered a report which provided an update on the HealthTech
agenda.

The region was recognised for its strength in HealthTech and it formed a key
part of both the Local Industrial Strategy and the Economic Recovery Plan.

4



Members noted the formation of the HealthTech leadership group and the
memorandum of understanding was attached at appendix 1 to the submitted

report.

Resolved: That the progress made to date be noted.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership

Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:

24 November 2020

Subject: Economic Reporting

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author: James Hopton, Economic & Transport Analysis Manager

1.

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of this report

To provide an update on the latest economic and business intelligence for the
Panel, and to update the Panel on the latest activity and intelligence around
understanding the impact of COVID-19 since its September meeting.

Information

Recent local developments

There has been a third consecutive small monthly increase in people claiming
out of work benefits both locally and nationally through to September,
according to data from the Department for Work and Pensions. West
Yorkshire’s count increased by 1,435 (+1.3%) whilst nationally there was
growth of 24,600 (1.1%). Increases in local authority areas ranged from 1.2%
in Kirklees and Wakefield, to 1.9% in Bradford.

Comparing September 2020 with the pre-lockdown period in March, the
number of claimants has increased by 52,400 (92%) across West Yorkshire,
compared to an England average increase of 117%. There are now 109,500
claimants in West Yorkshire, compared with 57,100 in March.

UK gross domestic product (GDP) is estimated to have grown by a record
15.5% in Quarter 3 (July to Sept) 2020, as lockdown measures were eased.
Though this reflects some recovery of activity following the record contraction
in Quarter 2 (Apr to June) 2020, the level of GDP in the UK is still 9.7% below
where it was at the end of 2019. Compared with the same quarter a year ago,
the UK economy fell by 9.6%.

While output in the services, production and construction sectors increased by
record amounts in Quarter 3 2020, the level of output remains below Quarter 4
(Oct to Dec) levels, before the impact 
[...]
ne Leeds City Region Business Productivity and Resilience plan.

2 Information

Background and rationale

2.1 Interms of business facing policy, the Leeds City Region has for a number of
years taken its lead from the Strategic Economic Plan. With that plan to be
removed from March 2021, and within the context of the recently agreed
Strategic Economic Framework?, there is a need to reassess policy priorities.

2.2 Over the past 18 months, a significant amount of input and engagement has
taken place with partners, including the BIG Panel, on the development of a
local industrial strategy, which contained specific priorities around how to
increase productivity, and in particular on the foundation of business
environment. However, there is uncertainty over the status of Local Industrial
Strategies due to changes in the Government’s approach and the implications
of COVID-19.

2.3  This uncertainty creates a gap in our Strategic Economic Framework around
our priority of boosting productivity. As discussed previously at the BIG Panel,
closing the gap to the UK average in Leeds City Region would be worth
£8.5bn to the UK economy. Whilst the Economic Recovery Plan contains very
important links to this long-term agenda, and particularly the question of
building economic resilience, its focus is restricted to the short-term
implications of recovery from COVID-19. There is an opportunity therefore to
develop a specific plan about how we will tackle those longer-term challenges.

! https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-the-economy/strategic-economic-framework/

37


https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-the-economy/strategic-economic-framework/

Much of the work that has gone into development of the Local Industrial
Strategy will be important for this proposed plan, as set out below.

2.4  Activity to drive business productivity in Leeds City Region will require a

collaborative effort across different agendas, linking clearly to what we can do
collectively to increase skill
[...]
se) and
Productivity Pilot

Director(s): Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services

Author(s):  Henry Rigg, Head of Business Support

1.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of this report

To provide the Panel with an update on Business Support activities, including
those in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Information

COVID-19 Response

The Combined Authority/LEP continues to see ongoing high demand from
businesses and individuals resulting from the COVID-19 crisis. For example,
the Growth Service (renamed Business Support Service) dealt with over 5,000
enquiries from businesses in the period from the end of March 2020 through to
early October 2020 (a 60% increase on the corresponding period last year).
As a result of the continued high volume of enquiries, and to prepare for the
likely continuation of this, the service has recruited an additional Business
Support Officer and Service Manager for the Gateway.

A major contributor to the above increase has been the arrival of the COVID-
19 Recovery Grants that the CA Business Support Team is now delivering
with an additional £1.8m from the European Regional Development Fund
(ERDF). The CA is delivering the grants scheme across all of West and North
Yorkshire following a request from the Ministry for Housing, Communities and
Local Government (MHCLG) to link the funding to the existing Leeds City
Region Growth Service.

Almost 3,600 applications were received by the deadline of 5 October 2020
and these were mostly from small firms requesting grants (average request of
£2,700) for small capital investments (predominantly ICT-related) and
consultancy support to develop recovery and resilience plans. Approximately
half of the applications are from West Yorkshire businesses and the majority of
these are from the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure sectors. The CA is exploring
the possibility of investing an additional amount of funding into the allocation
for West Yorkshire so that more of the eligible applications can be supported
[...]
 now in situ following her recent

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

maternity and David Phillips is now staying on three days per week to ensure
a smooth handover.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report
Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report
Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

That the BIG Panel notes and comments on the progress made to date on the
delivery of Trade and Investment activity.

Background Documents
None
Appendices

None

53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

WeSt @ Leeds City Region

o Enterprise
YOrkSh Ire Partnership
Combined
Authority

Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel
Date: 24 November 2020

Subject: Innovation Framework

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy, and Communications

Author(s):  Sarah Bowes, Innovation and Digital Policy Manager

1 Purpose of this report

To provide Panel members with an update on progress to develop a new
Leeds City Region Innovation Strategy and seek feedback on the vision and
priorities and next steps.

2 Information

2.1 Panel members received a report at the last meeting setting out plans to
develop a Leeds City Region Innovation Framework and the rationale behind
this. This was supported by Panel members.

2.2  Since the last meeting, conversations have progressed with a range of
Partners to help further refine the vision and priorities which were originally
identified from the LIS evidence base, and from earlier engagement with the
Panel and the West Yorkshire Innovation Network.

2.2  The proposed vision is: “A place that is globally recognised for developing an
open, inclusive, thriving and coherent innovation ecosystem, where SMEs,
budding entrepreneurs and individuals are inspired to innovate, and can easily
navigate the support landscape and connect and collaborate with others to
create new and better solutions for business growth and societal good.”

2.3  The draft priorities are as follow:

Inclusive innovation — by and for everyone

A focus on healthtech

A strengthened relationship with Innovate UK
Innovation finance availability

A focus on innovative start ups

A new mission based approach to innovation
A strengthened HE-SME relationship

NoOkwWNE

55



2.4

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

10

8. Investing in centres of excellence which match industry strengths
9. Creation of peer to peer innovation support networks
10.Increasing adoption of new innovative practices

11.Connecting the landscape

Further details are in appendix 1 for which Panel feedback is sought.

The Panel are also asked to support a public consultation opening on the 25%
November.

Clean Growth Implications

There are positive clean growth implications which will emerge from the
Innovation Framework, utilising innovation to drive the clean growth agenda.

Financial Implications

There are future financial implications from a range of partners in delivering
the strategy.

Legal Implications

There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.
External Consultees

Consultation has taken place with the West Yorkshire Innovation Network,
Yorkshire Universities, the Chair of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel
and the Leeds City Region lead CEX for innovation. Previous discussions
have taken place at the Business Innovation and Growth Panel.

Recommendations

That the Panel provides feedback on the priorities and activities set out and
supports the public consultation from the 25" November.

Background Documents
None
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Innovation Framework — DRAFT Vision and Priorities

56



West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

LS

Draft Vision and Priorities
Novem
[...]
Smarter Board and WYIN to align existing initiatives, tools and
techniques to better support businesses

Which will result in:

« Greater awareness of innovation support and greater take up of support
* Increased profile of innovation across Leeds City Region

» Better, less fragmented provision.

West
Yorkshire



Contact us

Keep in touch:

westyorks-ca.gov.uk
@WestYorkshireCA
efqquiries@westyorks-ca.qov.uk
0113 251 7272

West



West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Thank you



Agenda Item 11

WeSt @ Leeds City Region

y k h‘ Enterprise
OrKS ! ire Partnership
Combined
Authority
Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel
Date: 24 November 2020
L Connecting Innovation and the West Yorkshire Innovation
Subject:
Network

Director(s): Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services

Author(s):  Louise Bermingham, Senior Service Manager (Innovation)

1 Purpose of this report

1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform the Panel in relation to the new
Connecting Innovation programme and its role in facilitating the West
Yorkshire Innovation Network proposed in the West Yorkshire Devolution
Deal.

1.2 A presentation will be provided at the meeting.

2 Information

Connecting Innovation

2.1 The Connecting Innovation programme commenced in June 2020 and runs
until March 2023. In response to discussions with Innovate UK and lessons
learnt on the predecessor Access Innovation programme, in addition to
ongoing grant support to de-risk innovation investment, there is a much
stronger focus on the programme acting as an impartial and objective
‘connector’ for businesses to the wider innovation eco-system within the
region.

2.2  The programme, which is funded through the European Regional
Development Fund (ERDF) and the Northern Powerhouse Growth Deal,
supports four Innovation Growth Managers (IGM) to undertake this impartial
brokerage and support service to eligible SMEs.

2.3  Therole of the IGM is two-fold: Primarily it is to understand the plethora of
innovation support a
[...]
dentify eligible SMEs with suitable
projects to fund, and work with them to produce robust applications in order to
minimise failure rates of applications.

The larger ‘Targeted Innovation Fund’ with a total project value of up to
£100,000 is reserved towards those high impact projects resulting in a new to
market innovation and demonstrate alignment and realisation of key strategic
opportunities.

With an emphasis on creating new to firm innovations, the smaller of the two
funds — the ‘Innovation Project Fund’ is primarily aimed at SME’s that have not
previously undertaken collaborative innovation projects — whether that be with
research organisations or the private sector. The project must have a
maximum value of £25,000.

Both funds are available at a maximum 50% intervention rate, dependent
upon state aid criteria when applied to the individual business circumstance.

Connecting Innovation is the City Region’s key vehicle for achieving the
ambitions set out in devolution deal to establish a West Yorkshire Innovation
Network.

West Yorkshire Innovation Network

In 2017 an MoU between Leeds City Region LEP and Innovate UK was
agreed, demonstrating the commitment of both parties to joining up, and

82



2.11

2.12

deepening the impact of, innovation support across the City Region to
increase innovation rates. The Business Innovation and Growth Panel was
key to making this happen.

Building on this, the West Yorkshire devolution deal, signed in March 2020,
set out the following:

“The West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Government will establish the
West Yorkshire Innovation network through the Connecting Innovation
programme. This network will provide a dual-hub for the community of
innovative entrepreneurs, startups and SMEs in the West Yorkshire
ecosystem. This dual-hub will be anchored through a physical presence at the
NEXUS Innovation centre (University of Leeds) and the 3M Buckley
Innovation Centre (University of Huddersfield) initially, with further regi
[...]

for businesses seeking innovation support, joining up activity better and
identifying gaps in provision (and opportunities to fill those gaps).

Clean Growth Implications

The Targeted Innovation Fund specifically targets transformational innovation
in the low carbon sector as one of its primary strategic focuses, aligning with
the emerging Innovation Framework, Innovate UK and COVID-19 recovery
plan strategic priorities.

Financial Implications

The Connecting Innovation programme is fully funded through ERDF
(£2,028,886) and Growth Deal (£750,961), attracting £1,277,925 of SME
match over the lifetime of the programme. The total programme value is
£4,057,772.

Legal Implications

There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.

Staffing Implications

There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.

84



External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken specifically on this report.
Recommendations

That the Panel notes the introduction of the new Connecting Innovation
programme and its role in facilitating the Devolution Deal ambition to establish
a West Yorkshire Innovation Network to expand and deepen the impact of
innovation support across the City Region.

Background Documents

None

Appendices

None

85



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

WeSt E Leeds City Region

o Enterprise
YOrkSh Ire Partnership
Combined
Authority

Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel
Date: 24 November 2020

Subject: Employment and Skills Plan

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Sonya Midgley, Policy Manager, Economic Policy

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update to the Panel on the Employment and Skills Plan (2021-
2025) workplan and an overview of the feedback from the consultation and
engagement phase

2 Information

Background

2.1  The current Employment and Skills Plan; Skilled People, Better Jobs is due to

[...]
 the emerging priorities will
continue.

An in-depth workshop to explore priorities will be arranged for members of the
Business and Innovation Growth and Employment and Skills Panel, date to be
advised.

The revised plan will be published in 2021.

89



3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

Financial Implications

There are no immediate financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal Implications

There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken, specifically on this report.

Recommendations

That the Panel provides feedback on the progress to date, and how best to
align engagement with the Business, Innovation & Growth Panel in the future.

Background Documents
None
Appendices

None

90



Agenda Iltem 13

WeSt @ Leeds City Region

o Enterprise
yorkSh Ire Partnership
Combined
Authority

Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel
Date: 24™ November 2020

Subject: Local Digital Skills Partnership Update

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Mark Temple, Local Digital Skills Partnership Manager

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To seek feedback on the development of the Local Digital Skills Partnership
(LDSP) and its Board, the key focus areas across West Yorkshire and its
immediate priorities and how it interacts with this Panel.

2 Information

Background and rationale

2.1 Inthe Digital Strategy, published in March 2017, the Government set out its
commitment to improving the digital skills capabilities of individuals and
organisations across England. It was recognised that a partnership approach
was required to drive up digital skills. As a result, the Government announced
the formation of a National Digital Skills Partnership bringing together public,
private and charity sectors and key regional stakeholders to devel
[...]
vention and support.

The LDSP Board will meet bi-monthly initially, to develop priority focus areas
(skills gaps), methodology of delivery and evaluation, as well as measures of
success. Priority focus areas will be developed by building regional evidence of
need and opportunity of impact. Specific and detailed actions will be formulated
following the first Board meeting in November.

Actions Timescale

Engagement of “partners” post LDSP launch | September/October 2020

Development of Terms of reference for LDSP | October 2020
Board

Formal engagement of LDSP Board October/November 2020
Initial meeting of LDSP Board November 2020

Development of priorities- data gather November 2020-January 2021
Approval of priorities March 2021

Financial Implications

There are no immediate financial implications directly arising from this report.

93




5.1

6.1

10

Legal Implications

There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken, specifically on this report.

Recommendations

That the Panel provides feedback on the progress to date, and how best to
align engagement with the Business, Innovation & Growth Panel in the future.

Background Documents
None
Appendices

None

94



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 8 September
	6 Economic Reporting
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Insights Report

	7 Business Productivity and Resilience Plan
	8 Business Support (Including COVID-19 Response) and Productivity Pilot
	9 Trade and Investment
	10 Innovation Framework
	Item 10 appendix Innnovation Framework - DRAFT Vision and Priorities

	11 Connecting Innovation and the West Yorkshire Innovation Network
	12 Employment and skills plan
	13 Local Digital Skills Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION AND 
GROWTH PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision 
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp 
Mike Danby Advanced Supply Chain Lead 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Will Roebuck E-Radar 
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank 
Andy Peterson Communisis 
David Sidlow BorgWarner Ltd 
Richard Paxman Paxman Coolers Ltd 
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
  
Kersten England Bradford Council 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Natalie Allen Leeds Beckett University 
Mark Temple West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Louise Bermingham West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jennifer Isles West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ollie Jones Leeds Beckett University 
 
47. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Stephen Baker, Councillor 
Byford, Mark Robson and Marie Gilluley.  
 

48. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Andrew Wight and Martin Booth wished to disclose that they had been 
approached by the University of Huddersfield to be manufacturing champions.  
 

49. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 



 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
 

50. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 8 September 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September be 
approved.  
 

51. Chair's Update 
 
As it was Liz Town-Andrews last meeting the Chair wished to thank her for all 
her hard work and contributions to the Panel. 
 
It was noted that the Combined Authority had created a devolution booklet 
which would be circulated to members.  
 
An application had been made for Leeds City Region to become a Space Hub.  
 

52. Economic Reporting 
 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest 
economic and business intelligence in the region.  
 
Panel members made the following comments: 
 

 Whether the new bank account metric was a good measure of start-up 
businesses. Given the difficulty in opening new accounts during the 
pandemic may mean that some business activity in the region was not 
being captured. 

 If it were possible to find the tax code for new businesses as well as the 
sectors which the new business are in. Members noted that it was 
possible to provide a breakdown of the sectoral make up of new start-
ups in the region and this would be circulated after the meeting.  

 That banks had been focusing on existing customers and working 
through the bounce-back loans. 

 That the closure of hospitality and the knock-on effect on their supply 
chain was a significant concern especially given that the discretionary 
grant was set not to be renewed by Government 

 That the closure of hospitality sector disproportionally hit younger 
workers. 

 The Panel wished that the discretionary grant be renewed and for the 
tiers to be renewed as quickly as possible.   

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

53. Business Productivity and Resilience Plan 
 
The Panel considered a report that set out proposals to develop a Leeds City 
Region Business and Productivity Plan. 
 



That mental health and wellbeing should be factored into organisational 
resilience as it could have a significant adverse impact on productivity. 
 
The status of the Local Industrial strategy with Government was unclear and 
there was a gap in the strategic economic framework regarding the Combined 
Authority’s approach to productivity.  
 
Members wanted to ensure that the Plan built on and aligned with other 
frameworks. 
 
Members endorsed the work and felt that productivity was essential to 
economic growth and it was vital that the region addressed its productivity 
gap. Members asked for a focus on measurable outcomes. 
 
The Business and Productivity Plan would be brought back to the Panel at its 
meeting in February. 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the Panel support the timetables set out in the report. 
 

(ii) That the Panel’s feedback be noted.  
 

54. Business Support (Including COVID-19 Response) and Productivity Pilot 
 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on business support 
activities. 
 
The Panel noted the continued high demand for business during the pandemic 
as well as the ongoing delivery of the Cocid-19 recovery grants.  
 
Members noted that £80000 had been allocated to the City Region to help 
prepare businesses for Brexit. Additional resource had been requested from 
Government as it was felt that £80000 would not be sufficient given the 
amount of enquires from businesses relating to Brexit.  
 
Members discussed the array of business support on offer but wondered if 
more could be done to promote the services available to businesses. The 
Panel considered the possibility to create a platform for intermediaries to 
signpost the offer.  
 
Natalie Allen and Olly Jones from Leeds Beckett University and Steve Gregory 
from the University of Huddersfield were in attendance and gave a 
presentation regarding the evaluation of the first productivity pilot.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

55. Trade and Investment 
 
The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the Trade and 
Investment activity since the last meeting.  
 



Members welcomed the news that several inward investment opportunities 
had materialised and were being pursued.  
 
It was noted that there was a desire for a technical support line to help 
businesses prepare for Brexit, but this was dependant on further Government 
funding.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 

56. Innovation Framework 
 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of a new Leeds City Region Innovation Strategy.  
 
Members noted the eleven draft priorities set out in the submitted report and in 
particular the focus on Health tech as a sector priority. As a result of the work 
on the local industrial strategy health tech had been identified as a significant 
opportunity for growth within the region.  
 
Resolved: That the priorities be noted, and the public consultation from the 25 
November be supported.  
 

57. Connecting Innovation and the West Yorkshire Innovation Network 
 
The Panel considered a report that set out the new Connecting Innovation 
programme.  
 
Members welcomed the new programme noting that innovation ecosystems 
were difficult for many SMEs to navigate and the Connecting Innovation 
scheme would prove vital.  
 
Resolved: That the introduction of the new Connecting Innovation programme 
and its role in facilitating the Devolution Deal ambition to establish a West 
Yorkshire Innovation Network to expand and deepen the impact of innovation 
support across the City Region be noted. 
 

58. Employment and skills plan 
 
The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the Employment 
and Skills plan.  
 
Members notes the key findings from the public consultation and engagement 
as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the submitted report. 
 
Further engagement with stakeholders was underway and a working group 
between the Business Innovation and Growth Panel and the Employment and 
Skills Panel would be arranged in the new year.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

59. Local Digital Skills Partnership 



 
Members considered a report which set out the development of the Local 
Digital Skills Partnership.  
 
Members noted the development of the Local Digital Skills Partnership board 
and the plan of actions and timescales.  
 
Resolved: That the work to date be noted. 
 


